Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked for:
Can you please inform me whether you hold on record the number of social care assessments that have been undertaken in each year from 2010 to present in the following categories, a) total number of assessments, b) assessments for each recorded illness group, c) assessments for people with neurological conditions, d) assessments for people with M.E./CFS.
Response to a) total number of assessments and b) assessments for each recorded illness group

	Primary Client Group
	2010/11
	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15

	Physical Disability
	2917
	2254
	2799
	2654
	3450

	Mental 

Health
	497
	681
	795
	740
	972

	Learning Disability
	50
	76
	126
	146
	172

	Substance Misuse
	28
	30
	49
	48
	42

	Other Vulnerable People
	54
	75
	153
	136
	155

	Total
	3546
	3116
	3922
	3724
	4792


Information for c) is not recorded at the assessment stage and information for d) is not collected, this information would be recorded on an individual’s care file. To gather the case specific information requested would require the manual trawl of service user records for the time frame specified.  Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

Please can you also provide the number of claimants that successfully received a care package in each of the above groups. 

If a service was offered to patients was it a service that included a) short-term care to maximise independence, b) long-term home care, c) assistive equipment. Similarly, where people received a social care package was it for a) personal care, b) access and mobility, or both.  
The information for the above request is only available for 2014/15 

A) The number of people who went on to receive short term care to maximize independence following an assessment in 2014/15 was 1427. Of which 1,331 had a Primary Support Reason of Personal Care support and 50 had Access and Mobility support
B) The number of people who went on to receive long term support in the community following an assessment in 2014/15 was 639. Of which 336 had a Primary Support Reason of Personal Care support and 80 had Access and Mobility support 
C) The number of people who went on to receive ongoing low level support (AT equipment) in the community following an assessment in 2014/15 was 3180. Information relating to their Primary Support Reason is not available as this is only collected if the person had an assessment. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
If this information is not held centrally I would be very grateful if you could give an overview as to why this is the case or where the data would be held

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester  
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


